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Overview 
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01

Our purpose and values drive
our philosophy of continuously
building a better business
for all stakeholders 

PIETER ERASMUS ṎCEO 



Our operating environment
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Discount 
& value 
market

Competition

4

Disposable 
income

31.9%

Social grant 
payment 

disruption

Unemployment

+9% Food

High
living costs

Lost trading hours

845k
Diesel cost

R140m
+69% Impacts 

consumer 
earnings

Port 
delays

Product 
supply

Receding 
inflation 

8%
Lower 
unemployment

Improved 
political 
certainty

Receding 
interest 

rates +

Robberies Infrastructure 
damage
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FY23 in summary

R87.4bn revenue

141.3 cps normalised 

dividend declared

R13.0bn cash generated 

48.1 cps

Strong 
trading in H2

Market share gains in 
key product categories

Excellent working 
capital management

Highlights The numbers

Solid cash 
generation 

+7.7% 

-6.7%

+15.9%



FY23 in summary

6

transactions in FY23
1.9bnaverage price point in PEP

new A+ accounts opened

baby garments sold in SA

R48

794 000 

2 out of 3

ȭșǩɵṜṽȋǅɭȺǰȼʃɵṽɵɇȱǩṽșȼṽí
1 out of 2

prepaid cellular 
handsets sold in SA

RLC & GfK 

Customer affordability

7 out of 10



FY23 in summary

children supported 
in ECD centres

20 500 

ǢɇȺȺșʃʃǰǩṽʃɇṽâǰɪȭɇɭṜɵṽ
updated CoC

94%

Responsible supply chain

Community

solar capacity installed
8.5 MWp by 2024

6.0 MWp

Environment

recyclable shopping bags 
100% 

submission completed
1st  

of CFH suppliers

4 100
learnerships completed

Talent development

7

FTSE/JSE
Responsible

Investment
index inclusion
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Financial 
performance

We use our scale to keep 
costs down 

02

RIAAN HANEKOM ṎCFO



Financial performance 
summary

-8.0%
normalised 

basis

8.1%
operating profit 
decline to R9.5bn 

+6.5%
52-week 

basis

7.7 %
revenue growth 
to R87.4bn

-80 bps
retail gross 

profit margin

20 bps
gross profit margin 
improvement

+57.3%
increased in 
ǩǰǡʃɇɭɵṜṽǢɇɵʃɵ

Continuing operations

-6.7% 
normalised  

141.3c

8.7 %
HEPS decrease 
to 149.1c

normalised opex 
growth

9

6.8 %



Financial performance 
summary
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> 25%
target

27.0 %
return on net 
assets

91%
cash 

conversion

15.9%
cash generated 
of R13.0bn

794k
new A+ 

accounts

R3.4 bn
invested in credit 
books

WACC 
rate 

increase

R6.6 bn
impairment of 
goodwill & intangibles

decrease in 
inventory levels 

0.5 % Impairment 
excludeddividend 

declared

48.1 cps

Continuing operations



Recognised in FY23

Insurance recovery completed

11
KZN floods ṎApril 2022            Total loss recovered: R790m

inventory 
ṎCost of  sales

business interruption 
ṎOther income

furniture & fittings 
ṎCapital items

R74m

R275m

R45m

FY22

R1 271m

FY23

R394m

FY21

R671m

Social unrest ṎJuly 2021          Total loss recovered: R1 546m



12

Modified reporting segments

5 917
stores

47 600
employees

Traditional retail segments

Clothing and general 
merchandise Building materials

Group Strategic 
Services

2 400
employees

90%
operating 

profit

89%
of group 
revenue

FinTech segment

Furniture, appliances 
and electronics Financial services Informal market

11%
of group 
revenue

10%
operating 

profit



growth 52 weeks

growth excl. Avenida

6.5%

5.6%

Revenue drivers

R81.2bn

FY23

R87.4bn
+11.1% -0.7% -0.1%

+5.2%

Continuing operations

FY22

7.7%

4.3%

8.8%

H1 H2

67%

12% 11%
10%

Cash vs credit

5.6%

35.6%

excl. Avenida

Cash 
90%

Credit
10%

13

52 
weeks

52 
weeks

53
weeks

27.2%

4.3%
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Cellular ongoing revenue

FY21

R1.5bn

FY22

R1.5bn

FY20

R1.3bn

FY19

R1.3bn

FY18

R1.3bn

FY17

R1.1bn

FY23

R1.5bn

5.9%
6-YEAR CAGR

Income earned on customer 
spend on every sim sold

Long -term contracts 
with all MNOs B2C: In -store capability

B2B:
Informal market

R393mR390m
R193m

R319mR263mR216mR166m

R1.9bnR1.9bn
R1.8bn

R1.6bn
R1.5bnR1.5bn

R1.3bn



2.0%

FinTech revenue
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12%

13%

5%

3%

67%

42.1%

18.7%

10.8%

11.4%

FY22

R9.5bn

FY23

R10.0bn

5.2%
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Gross profit margin 
improvement

16

Higher interest rates

Increased credit granting

Supported by 
financial services

Markdown activity 

80 bps in retail 
gross profit 

35.3%
35.5%

20 bps

FY22 FY23



FY22 FY23
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Other income

R1.4bn

R950m

Insurance 
proceeds

R938m R1.2bn

51%
commissions

13%
marketing

28%
other

15.4% excluding
insurance proceeds

1.3%

bill payments
13.0%

8%
insurance

R510m
R275m



FY22 FY23

Low cost of doing business

25.2%

26.3%

1JʩǢȱʋǩǰɵṽǩǰɪɭǰǢșǅʃșɇȼṽǅȼǩṽǅȺɇɭʃșɵǅʃșɇȼḬṽǩǰǡʃɇɭɵṜṽǢɇɵʃɵḬṽȊɇɭǰʩṽǅȼǩṽrcåíṽᶟᶤṽȋǅșȼɵ
2JʩǢȱʋǩǰɵṽǩǰɪɭǰǢșǅʃșɇȼṽǅȼǩṽǅȺɇɭʃșɵǅʃșɇȼḬṽǩǰǡʃɇɭɵṜṽǢɇɵʃɵḬṽȊɇɭǰʩḬṽ ʣǰȼșǩǅṽǅȼǩṽrcåíṽᶟᶤṽȋǅșȼɵ

8.7% 1

opex growth

18

6.8% 2

normalised

Salary 
cost

Excl. AvenidaTotal

6.4%9.1%

Excl. AvenidaTotalR4.9bn
property 
cost ṎIAS 17 8.6% 6.1%
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Lease modification gains
R767m

R391m

R783m

R392m

Non -recurring portion:

Recurring portion driven by:

FY22 FY23

PEP Hammarsdale DC development

Favourable rental renewals:      2%

Store portfolio optimisation

Expected to reduce over time



Operating profit
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FY23
statutory

FY22
statutory

9 512

10 347

Continuing operations
Before capital items (Rm)

FY22
normalised

FY23
normalised

DC 
property

Recovery

9 908
9 120

392
439

-3.3%

+1.3% +7.0%-10.4%

8.0% 8.1%

79%

6% 10%5%

Operating 
margin

10.9%



Capital items Ṏ
impairment

Goodwill and trade 
and brand namesR6.6bn impairment

R5.9bn due to WACC 

90% softer performance

10% attributable to WACC

Annual impairment 
tests (IFRS)

Increased market 
volatility

Higher interest 
rates

R703m

21

Higher WACC rate:
ǒ FY22: 14.4%
ǒ FY23: 15.7%



22

Net finance costs

FY22 FY23FY21FY20

IFRS 16 
component

R1.4bn

R1.4bn

R2.2bn

R2.8bn

R1.4bn

88 3

R2.1bn

88 3
R3.0bn

R0.8bn

R1.5bn

R0.8bn

27.1%

R1.3bn

Non -IFRS 16 component
Higher interest rates

R1.5bn

R2.1bn R2.2bn



Healthy credit books
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31% 33%

21% 17% 18%

8% 9%

FY22 FY22 FY23 FY22 FY23 FY22

24%

16%
19%

13%

FY23

13%

FY23

21%

14%

20%

1.9
2.2 2.5

FY22 FY22 FY23 FY22 FY23 FY22
0.7

1.7

3.4

FY23

4.5

FY23

0.9

21%
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rȼǢɭǰǅɵǰǩṽǩǰǡʃɇɭɵṜṽǢɇɵʃɵ

FY23FY22

Conservative 
methodology 
maintained

More customers 
accessing credit

Credit book 
growth

Provision level 
growth

+22%
+24%

Bad 
debts

Movement in 
provisions 

Bad 
debts

Movement in 
provisions 

R990m R95m

R1 232m

R475m

+24%

+400%

BǰǡʃɇɭɵṜṽ
cost 

R1 085m

R1 707m

57.3%

BǰǡʃɇɭɵṜṽ
cost 
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Normalised inventory levels

FY20

R12.0bn

FY21

R13.3bn

FY22

R17.1bn

FY19

R13.8bn

FY23

R17.0bn

0.5% Normalisation

Markdown 
activity

Improved 
freshness

New stores



R13.0 billion cash generated

EBITDA 1 BǰǡʃɇɭɵṜṽ
costs

Other Net working 
capital

Credit 
books

Cash 
generated 

by operations

14 227

2 163

24

92 3 360

12 962

1 EBITDA before capital items (Rm)

101% 
52-week basis

91% 
cash conversion

R1.4bn 
creditor payments 
made before cut -off

26



R1.2bn notes successfully raised

Replaced R800m

Substantially lower rates achieved

DEBT REPAYMENT PROFILE:

30 SEPTEMBER 2023 (Rbn)

FY24 

-2.1

FY25 FY26 

-3.2

FY27 

-2.3

-3.0

FY28 FY28 

-0.9
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Low net debt

Excluding IFRS 16

FY21

R5.0bn

FY22 

R7.1bn

FY20

R7.1bn

FY19

R13.9bn

FY23 

R7.6bn

6.8 times 
EBITDA

interest cover

0.8 times 
net debt -

to -EBITDA

FY23
Normalised 

R6.2bn

0.7 times 
net debt -

to -EBITDA

6.5 times 
EBITDA

interest cover



Returns 
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Return on net assets

Return on equity

7-YEAR AVERAGE

27.0%

FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22

6.7%
5.2%

4.0% 3.5%

8.7%
10.1%

37.8%

23.2%

15.8%
14.0%

35.5% 36.0%

FY23

8.7%

27.0%

6.7%



Capital allocation

Capex excluding Hammarsdale DC development & social unrest and floods

Organic growth M&A Share repurchases Dividend
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Opportunities 
continuously 
considered

CFH & FinTech

R511m spent FY23Capex 3x earnings cover 
maintained

Neutralise equity -
based incentives

48.1 cps declared 
Ṏimpairment 
disregarded

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24

1.8%

2.4%
2.7%

2.9%

27.8m shares bought 
back and cancelled

R1.0bn additional 
investment in Avenida 
to accelerate growth



Business unit 
performance

SEAN CARDINAAL ṎCOO
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30

Pepkor maintains its focus on
achieving growth by delivering
affordable value and serving
customer needs


